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Allocation to sub-grantees—PERKINS ONLY
US FY25 ED Monitoring Visit noted:
Subgrantees should be allocated funds based on need. 
Funds are what the EFE System receives to determine the allocation to 
subgrantees based on need (CLNA/LNA/PIP).
TIPS: It should not be the same amount from year to year, nor should it be the 
amount generated by the district.
Non-Example: XYZ generated $1500, and ABC generated $50,000= the EFE 
allotted $1500 to XYZ and $50,000 to ABC without considering need prior to 
allocating. This should not be the process for allocating funds to sub-grantees.
Example: XYZ generated $1500, and ABC generated $50,000, when reviewing 
the results from the CLNA data showed that while ABC generated more funds, 
XYZ was in more need for implementing a new pathway which would cost 
approximately $30,000 that year, so XYZ was allocated $30,000 and ABC was 
allocated $21,500.
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CTEI Subgrants 
Best practice
• Should be based upon funds going towards:

– The areas of most need
– CTE programs that cost more to offer (due to equipment costs)

• Funds could be rotated annually by need to support programs that 
may need larger purchases or to support a new CTE program.

NOTE: Does not always directly align to CTEI generated funds at the 
district level.
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REASONABLE NECESSARY ALLOWABLE/ 
ALLOCABLE

Expenditure Approval Considerations for CTE
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Reasonable, Necessary and Allowable (Allocable)
1. Reasonable: Consistent with prudent business practice and 
comparable current market value (2 CFR 200.404). 
2. Necessary: Required to carry out the intent and purpose of the 
program (2 CFR 200.403). 
3. Allowable (Allocable): A cost is allowable to a particular federal 
award or other cost objective if the goods or services involved are 
chargeable or assignable to that federal award or cost objective in 
accordance with relative benefits received (2 CFR 200.405).

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-E/subject-group-ECFRea20080eff2ea53/section-200.404
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-E/subject-group-ECFRea20080eff2ea53/section-200.403
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-E/subject-group-ECFRea20080eff2ea53/section-200.405
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Allowable vs. Non-Allowable
Allowable
• CTE Salaries- CTE teachers
• CTE stipends for curriculum development, 

professional learning in summer, etc.
• CTE benefits aligned to CTE salaries
• CTE Program Supplies
• CTE Professional development travel and 

professional learning materials
• Dual credit activities
• CTE furniture that is integral part of an 

equipment workstation or a reasonable 
accommodation to remove barriers for 
special population students

Non-Allowable
• Out of state travel (students)
• Overnight travel (students)
• Items not related to CTE programs (lacrosse 

supplies)
• Items that supplant, not supplement CTE 

programs
• Rewards, incentives, gift cards, t-shirts or 

items that are not specific to CTE  
• Construction of permanent structures
• Renovation costs
• Entertainment—such as field trips to non-

CTE related places/events, movie passes, 
non-educational entertainment giveaways, 
etc.
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Allowable vs. Non-Allowable
• (Handout)  Let’s Discuss…
• ☒ - Not Allowable
• - Allowable
• ?- Allowable, but only under certain circumstances.

https://www.isbe.net/Documents/CTE-CONSOLIDATED-APP-FUNDING-ALLOWABLE-COSTS.pdf
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Special Populations-Barrier Removal
• One caveat to requesting certain CTE 

student materials/supplies and services 
comes from Perkins V that allows for 
certain things to occur to help remove 
barriers from special populations groups.

• For example, you can’t buy uniforms for 
individual students, but you could buy 
them for students represented in one of 
the ten special populations, if data shows 
you that students don’t participate in a 
specific construction course or experience 
due to not having the funding for 
uniforms/supplies. The funds are to 
remove barriers to their participation in 
that specific career pathway. 

• You would need to make note of that in 
your budget description: 1000/400: 10 CTE 
construction uniforms for special 
population students to remove 
accessibility barriers @ $100 per student = 
$1000.

https://www.isbe.net/Documents/Special-Populations-Definitions.pdf
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FUNCTION CODES OBJECT CODES
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Budget Description Examples
Gold Star
• 1000/100: Hillside HS: Welding 

Technology Instructor, .25 FTE of 
$50,000 ($12,500). 

• 1000/200: Hillside HS: Welding 
Technology Instructor, .25 FTE of 
Welding Technology Instructor 
($12,500) benefits to include: TRS, 
THIS, FICA, medical, Medicare. 
(Note: Provide what benefits are 
being paid.)

Needs work
• 1000/100:  Instructor, $50,000
• 1000/200: 

Instructor, benefits $5000

NOTE: Sometimes the benefits are paid 
by local funds etc. The entry would need 
to denote that in the description.

EXAMPLE: 1000/200- Benefits for .25 FTE 
HS Welding instructor paid by local funds.
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PLACEHOLDERS IN BUDGETS
Sometimes the EFE does not have enough information at the time of the 
budget review, and they will include placeholders that are generic in nature 
with a caveat that states something like...prior to purchasing "xyz" they will 
submit a budget revision with details of the items to be purchased.

1000/400- Construction Trades classroom supplementary supplies at ABC 
High School. Budget details will be provided prior to expending once school 
meets in fall to finalize.

Subgrants might have a placeholder initially that states 
"4000/600  placeholder for Subgrantee XYE until items are finalized in fall."
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• For FY26 application: “Leadership Funds” will be 
provided on the allocation worksheet provided by 
ISBE. 

• Leadership funds are only in the CTEI budget.
• ALL leadership funds will be used for the Director’s 

salary/benefits/travel/supplies. Leadership salary 
must be coded to 2400-with any of the object codes 
being used. (100, 200, 300, 400, 500). 

FY26 SALARIES WITH LEADERSHIP FUNDS (CTEI ONLY)

NEW FY26 
LEADERSHIP 
IS ONLY IN 
FUNCTION 

2400
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Leadership Funds Con’t
Reminder: There are two mandatory in-person trainings. EFE Directors can 
budget for the October and April SDLC meetings in their 2400/300-travel (hotel, 
mileage, per diem, etc.) to these meetings. 

The FY26 SDLC calendar provided at the May meeting gives the locations for the 
meetings.

Those dates are part of the program specific terms of the grant, along with the 4 
quarterly online meetings. Additionally, EFE Directors are encouraged to attend 
state trainings such as IACTE and Connections Conference as well.

• If Leadership funds do not cover all of salary and benefits, it will be coded to 
2300/100-200: and the 5% adm cap applies.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AY2HvaKHk6dqKQXCrsgynC6iyO-CqeY8/view
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LEADERSHIP BUDGET EXAMPLE ($121,200)
2400/100: EFE Directors Salary .75 FTE @ $100,000
2400/200: EFE Directors Benefits .75 FTE (TRS, THIS, FICA, 
Health/Medical) $20,000
2400/300: EFE Director Travel 2 Required Leadership Trips @ $500 
per (hotel, mileage, per diem) = $1,000 ; Other conferences can be 
listed here if funds are available.
2400/400: EFE Director professional books and training materials to 
support leadership ($200)
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100 Salaries Example
1000/100 (Student Instruction) Salary for teachers, 
aides/paraprofessionals, tutors, note-takers, interpreters, 
temporary/substitute, overtime, etc.
• Provide teacher/aide/paraprofessional’s title, percent of time paid 

from the grant and rate of pay (base salary)
• 1000/100-Hillside HS: Welding Technology Instructor, .25 FTE of 

$50,000 (expenditure total $12,500). Each salary component and 
corresponding dollar amount should be entered separately in the 
budget detail textbox.
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Sample current EFE 100’s
• 100-FISCAL SERVICES Salary Assistant Director $30,898 = 33% of 

$92,951 (salary)
• 100-School Administration Salary- Executive Director $119828 = 

79% of $151,535
• 100-General Administration Salary- Asst. Director $21,000 = 

22.5% of $92,951
• Special Pops/POS Coordinators Salary Assistant Director $13,000 

= 14% of $92,951 (salary)
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200 Employee Benefits
• 1000/200 (Instruction) Benefit amounts paid by LEA on behalf of 

employees: TRS, life insurance, FICA, IMRF, medical insurance, Medicare. 
• Each benefit and dollar amount should be entered separately in the budget 

detail textbox. 
• Using example from previous salary: 1000/200-Hillside HS: Welding 

Technology Instructor, .25 FTE ($12,500) of Welding Technology Instructor 
benefits TRS ($1,125), Life Insurance ($500), FICA ($782), medical 
($7500), Medicare ($531) (If benefits are covered by another fund source—
please state it in your budget detail as "benefits covered by local funds“ or 
by whatever fund source is paying the difference.)

• It can also be a simple listing of the benefits: TRS, FICA, Medical, etc. 
$15,000.
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200 Employee Benefits
• 1000/200 (Instruction) Benefit amounts paid by LEA on behalf of 

employees: TRS, life insurance, FICA, IMRF, medical insurance, 
Medicare. 

• Each benefit and dollar amount should be entered separately in the 
budget detail textbox. 

• Using example from previous salary: 1000/200-Hillside HS: Welding 
Technology Instructor, .25 FTE ($12,500) of Welding Technology 
Instructor benefits TRS ($1,125), Life Insurance ($500), FICA 
($782), medical ($7500), Medicare ($531) (If benefits are covered 
by another fund source—please state it in your budget detail 
as "benefits covered by local funds“ or by whatever fund source is 
paying the difference.)

• It can also be a simple listing of all the benefits: TRS, FICA, Medical, 
etc. $15,000.
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Sample current EFE 200’s
200-Related single benefits for Executive Administrative Assistant, 
IMRF ($6,267), OASDI ($2,704), Medicare ($632), Life Insurance ($96), 
Medical ($6,989), Dental ($434), and LTD ($48).
200- Related (single) benefits for PD Coordinator salary: IMRF 
($2,202), OASDI ($950), Medicare ($222), Life Insurance ($34), 
Medical ($2,455), Dental ($152), LTD ($18).



21

300 Purchased Services

• 1000/300 (Instruction) Worker's/Unemployment Compensation, 
equipment repair & maintenance, equipment rentals, software 
license, and online subscriptions 

• 1000/300-Hillside HS: ABC Welding Software License 15 student 
licenses@ $300 = $4500
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Sample Current EFE 300’s
2210-300: Regional Professional Development CTE Program of Study 
Workshops for Teachers and Staff, one per semester ($1,250 x 2 = $2,500) for 
space/event fees, speaker fees, and creative consultant fees. Total=$2500
2210-300: Regional Activities: CHMURA Software licenses
Chmura Economics and Analytics: 11 licenses for regional districts for real 
time labor market data, total $3,486.
2520-300: Audit 60% =$3,922
100-300 Software Licenses for CTE students from approved program areas - 
Industrial Auto ($975) for 'All Data' Software (Auto Diagnostic Software). 
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Travel and Out-of-State Travel (OST) Examples
• 2210/300 Out of State Travel for Executive Director: ACTE 

CareerTech VISIONS Conference, Dates: 12/4 to 12/7/24, San 
Antonio, TX, Executive Director; Estimated Costs: Registration $560, 
Flight $475, Hotel $850, Meals $200 = $2,085.Learn about and 
explore CTE best practices and implementation models.

FORMULA for OST:
• Function/obj: Who-position not person’s name, Where, When, 

Location, Costs for Travel: Registration, transportation, per diem, 
mileage, etc. and Rationale/reason for travel.
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Out-of-State Travel Examples
• 2210/300: Out of State Travel for Executive Director: ACTE WBL 

Conference, Dates: 4/2 to 4/4/25, Bellevue, WA, Executive Director; 
Estimated Costs: Registration $295, Flight $420, Hotel $700, Meals 
$150 = $1,565. Learn about Work-based learning best practices and 
implementation models.
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Professional Development Example
2210/300: EFE Regional Activities: Regional Professional 
Development. CTE Program of Study Workshops for Teachers and 
Staff, one per semester ($1,250 x 2 = $2,500) for space/event fees, 
speaker fees, and creative consultant fees. Total $7,500
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1000/400 (Instruction) Consumable supplies, curriculum/supplemental materials, 
student supplies/materials for special populations, equipment <$500/unit housed in 
classroom for student instruction

• 1000/400-Hillside HS: Cabinetmaking supplies such as, stain, sandpaper, 
tooling, lumber, etc. ($1,200) All unit prices under $500.00.

• 1000/400-Hillside HS: ABC greenhouse supplies such as, plants, soil, 
tools, etc. ($5,000) All unit prices under $500.00.

• 1000/400- Hillside HS: Horticulture/Floral supplies such as, tools, soil, 
seeds, etc. ($4,000). All unit prices under $500.00.



27

Sample Current EFE’s 400’s
• Supplies for approved CTE programs - Misc supplies/wood for 

Construction ($500), Machining and Welding ($5,095) for misc 
supplies including metal and rods.  All unit prices are less than 
$500.  

• Office supplies to include copy paper, paper towels, soap, pens, 
pencils, binder clips, folders, plastic bags. $200
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Poor Examples of 400 supplies

• Instructional supplies $90,000
• Ag materials $5000
• Consumables $4211 
• Culinary supplies $42,000

• Business stuff less than $500
• Career exploration materials 

$15,000
• Supplies for career activities $1500

DETAILS MATTER
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500 Capital Outlay:
• 1000/500 (Instruction) Equipment > $500/unit, housed in 

classroom for student instruction, special adapted 
equipment/devices

• 1000/500-Hillside HS-Welding Class: ABC MIG Arc Welder, 
$6,000 per unit x 5 = $30,000.  (Remember that grant 
recipients must maintain an inventory for equipment 
purchased. Both the EFE/consortium and sub-grantee inventory 
the equipment.)
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SAMPLE CURRENT EFE’s 500s
• 500 - Instructional Equipment for approved CTE programs - Welding 

($2727) for Portable Welding Booth. FCS real care infant simulators 
($2,733).
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600 Other Objects:
Flow through funds:
• 4000/600-ABC School: Welding-1000/100-Salary- $12,500 

1000/200-$1200 Welding Supplies such as, apron, welding rods, 
gloves $4000 1000/500 Welding Simulator $22,000 (Capital 
Threshold $2500 for ABC School). SUGGESTION FOR EASY TO READ 
APPLICATION AND ABILITY TO AMEND: ONE LINE PER SCHOOL.
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Sample Current EFE’s 600s

Math error below: The budget description items need to match the budget summary column. The example 
below would be noted in the Review Checklist under the Budget section.
“5/12/25 Triad 4000/600 2120/300- The budget summary math does not equal to the budget summary total. 
1849 does not equal 1639. Please recheck math. GF”
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600-Subgrantees Budget on Main EFE Budget Page

4000/600: “This row is generated by eGMS, it reflects the total 
amount budgeted by Subgrantee RCDT and NAME.” This entry 
auto-populates on the main EFE budget page from the 
subgrantees budget page that has all the details that the EFE 
approves prior to submitting to ISBE.
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700 Non-Capitalized Equipment:
Section 18-3 of the School Code [105 ILCS 5/18-3]
• 1000/700 (Instruction) Non-Capitalized Equipment – items that 

would be classified as capital assets except that they cost less 
than the capitalization threshold, but more than the $500 
minimum value established for purposes of calculating per 
capita costs.  

• If using 1000/700 the district policy will need to be referenced 
in their budget description. 1000/700: NCE Policy states that 
the capitalization threshold is $4500 for per capita costs. 
Hillside HS: XYZ equipment, 4 @ $4500= $18,000
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Language to be used in budget detail for 500-700 in 
planning stage
• Please write in your budget when planning for equipment but not sure 

of the details during original application submission.
 “Additional amendment will be submitted in a timely manner that 

provides a general description of a particular items that will be 
purchased, including what program it will support and approximate 
cost before purchasing.”

• This is only used to help facilitate the application approval process as 
some schools are not in session when the EFE budget is submitted to 
ISBE. 

• DO NOT purchase until the amendment has been submitted.
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Indirect Costs Unrestricted- CTEI (State Funds)
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INDIRECT COSTS CTEI -Unrestricted
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Indirect Costs Restricted-Perkins (Federal Funds)
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Indirect Costs Restricted

Function 2300 plus indirect cost cannot exceed 5% of the total 
allotment. This example would be 5.0% minus 3.93% = 1.07% 
remaining for 2300. 
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AMEND BEFORE 
YOU 

SPEND

AMENDMENTS
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Amendment Dates/Expenditure Report Dates

Amendment 
Due Date:

Prior to obligation of funds and not later than 30 calendar days prior 
to the end of the program. May 31 for June 30 end date or Aug. 1 
for Aug. 31 end date

Expenditure 
Reports:

Expenditure reports should be completed at a minimum of 
quarterly via the IWAS system. A final cumulative expenditure 
report for all expenditures will be due no later than 90 days after 
the grant end date.  Quarterly dates are September 20, January 20, 
April 20 and July 20
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Budget Resources
• ISBE Fiscal Procedure Handbook
• Requirements For Accounting and Budgeting: PART 100
• GATA

NOTE: The “Allowables” document is posted with the recording of this 
webinar and the PPT handouts on the CTE Grants page under FY2026 
Consolidated Application blue bar.

PC Resource only: Shared Document

https://www.isbe.net/Documents/fiscal_procedure_handbk.pdf
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/100ARK.pdf
https://www.isbe.net/gata
https://www.isbe.net/Pages/CTE-Grants.aspx
https://isbe-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/personal/gfulton_isbe_net1/Documents/FY26InitialPCTraining031825.docx?d=w8c511ebb90ca46ce9caed6cd058fd669&csf=1&web=1&e=H0emqa
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Questions?
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